

Jammu and Kashmir State Information Commission

شىنىشىن كىمىڭ انفسارمىر اسىئىنىڭ كشىمىجمون ا

(Constituted under the Right to Information Act, 2009)

Wazarat Road, near DC Office Jammu, 0191-2520947, 2520937 Old Assembly Complex, Srinagar, 0194-2506660, 2506661

www.jksic.nic.in

File No. SIC/J/A/72/2017 Decision No. SIC/J/A/72/2017/75

Final Order

(Second Appeal)

Appellant : Sh. Ajay Kumar.

Respondents : First Appellate Authority (FAA)/

Principal, Government Medical College,

Jammu and Public Information Officer (PIO)/ Medical Superintendent, Government Super

Specialty Hospital, Jammu.

Date of Registration : 30.08.2017

Date of Decision : 27.11.2017

Brief Facts:

The appellant Sh. Ajay Kumar, S/o. Sh. Subash Chander, R/o. 485 Housing Colony, Janipur, Opp. Government Quarters, Block Q Jammu while exercising his right to information filed an RTI application dated: 26.04.2017 under section 6 of the J&K Right to Information Act, 2009 (hereinafter Act for short) with the PIO/Medical Superintendent, Government Super Specialty Hospital, Jammu seeking information on three points relating to an employee namely Mr. Narinder Pal, ECG Technician who was selected under SRO 384.

Aggrieved by the non-response of the PIO within the stipulated time, the appellant filed First Appeal with the FAA/Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu on 17.06.2017 which as per record available on file remained undisposed. At last, the appellant approached the State Information Commission (SIC) by filing 2nd appeal which was admitted on 30.08.2017.

Proceedings:

The appeal was listed for the first time before the SIC on 25.10.2017. PIO, O/O Government Medical College, Jammu, Medical Superintendent, Government Super Specialty Hospital, Jammu and the appellant were heard through Video Conferencing from Jammu office of the State Information Commission. The hearing was adjourned with the following directions:

"In view of the submissions of the both the parties, the State Information Commission (SIC) directs the PIO, Government Medical College, Jammu to go through the contents of the RTI application and furnish point wise reply to the applicant (now appellant) within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order."

This 2nd appeal was admitted in the SIC on 30.08.2017 but owing to the need for conduct of adequate number of hearings for appropriate and final disposal of the appeal, the time period for the disposal was extended by another 60 days upto a maximum of 120 days from the date of filing the appeal in terms of section 16(11) of the J&K RTI Act, 2009.

The appeal was again listed for hearing today on 27.11.2017. The hearing was attended by Ms. Kiran Raina, Administrative Officer, Government Medical College, Jammu, Dr. Deepak Kumar, Deputy Medical Superintendent, Super Specialty Hospital (SSH), Jammu (on behalf of PIO/Medical Superintendent, SSH, Jammu) and the appellant.

During the hearing the PIO, Government Medical College, Jammu submitted a fresh reply to the RTI application prepared by her in terms of interim directions of the SIC dated: 25.10.2017. A copy of the same/fresh reply was handed over to the appellant during the course of hearing and the appellant expressed his satisfaction with the information provided.

Decision:

In view of the above, the State Information Commission (SIC) observes that since the requisite information has been provided to the appellant by the PIO and the appellant is also satisfied with the same, there is nothing left for the Commission to consider further in this second appeal.

With these observations the second appeal is disposed of. Copy of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.

Sd/-

(Khurshid A. Ganai) IAS Retd. Chief Information Commissioner J&K State Information Commission

No: SIC/J/A/72/2017_____ Dated: . .2017 Copy to:

- 1. Registrar, J&KSIC for information and necessary action.
- 2. FAA/Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu for information and necessary action.

- 3. PIO/Medical Superintendent, Government Super Specialty Hospital, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- 4. Private Secretary to CIC for information of the HCIC.
- 5. Appellant/Sh. Ajay Kumar, S/o. Sh. Subash Chander, R/o. 485 Housing Colony, Janipur, Opp. Government Quarters, Block Q Jammu.
- 6. Office file.

(Rita Koul)
Deputy Registrar
J&K State Information Commission